

No. 17-73283

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Greenlining Institute, Public Knowledge, The Utility Reform Network, and
National Association of State Utility Consumer Advocates,

Petitioners,

v.

Federal Communications Commission and the United States of
America,

Respondents,

and

USTelecom,

Intervenors.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

Harold Feld
Public Knowledge
1818 N Street NW
Washington, DC 20037
202-559-1044

David C. Bergmann
3293 Noreen Drive
Columbus, OH 43221
614-771-5979

Attorneys for Petitioners
Greenlining Institute, Public Knowledge,
The Utility Reform Network, and National
Association of Utility State Consumer
Advocates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT13

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES14

ISSUES PRESENTED14

STATEMENT OF THE CASE15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT41

ARGUMENT42

 I. THE FCC’S INTERPRETATION OF “SERVICE” FOR PURPOSES
 OF SECTION 214 DISCONTINUANCE VIOLATES THE PLAIN
 MEANING OF THE STATUTE.....42

 A. The Communications Act Consistently and Unambiguously
 Defines “Service” By Function, Not Tariff.....45

 B. Limiting “Service” To the Tariff Is Contrary To the Intent of
 Section 214.....49

 II. THE COMMISSION’S ORDER WAS ARBITRARY AND
 CAPRICIOUS.....52

 A. The FCC Reversed Its Prior Determination To Prioritize
 Consumer Protection, Competition and Public Safety During
 the TDM Transmission, Without Acknowledgement or
 Explanation.....56

 B. Specific Errors With Regard To Reversal of the Functional Test.
 59

 i. Notice and Procedural Defects.....59

 ii. The Declaratory Ruling Is Arbitrary.....63

C. Specific Errors With Regard To the Elimination of <i>De Facto</i> Retirement.	66
D. The FCC Failed To Explain Why The Goal of Encouraging Broadband Deployment, Previously Considered Secondary To Protecting Consumers, Became the Paramount Goal of the Commission.	70
E. Again, The FCC Failed To Explain Why Evidence Previously Considered Inadequate Now Became Sufficient.	73
F. The FCC Failed To Address The Reliance By States On The Settled Notice Rules.	75
G. The Commission Did Not Approach With An Open Mind Or Meaningfully Engage With the Record.	78
CONCLUSION	79
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	2
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	3
ADDENDUM.....	iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. US Forrest Service,
671 F.3d 1138 (2012)

Aeronautical Radio Inc., et al., v. Federal Communications Commission,
642 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1980)

California v. United States Dept. of Labor,
2016 WL 4441221 (E.D. Cal. 2016).

California Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n,
879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018)

Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S,
566 U.S. 399 (2012)

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)

County of Amador v. United States Dep't of Interior,
872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017)

Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)

Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n et al.,
136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)

Home Box Office, Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)

Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs,
519 U.S. 248 (1997)

Jackson Transit Auth. v. Local Div. 1285, Amalgamated Transit Union, AFL-CIO-CLC,
457 U.S. 15 (1982)

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Tel. & Telegraph Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)

Michigan v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)

Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
125 S.Ct. 2688 (2005)

Organized Village of Kake v. United States Dep't. of Agriculture,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (*en banc*)

Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of America, Inc.,
697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012)

Prometheus Radio Project v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n,
652 F.3d 431 (3rd Cir. 2011)

Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.,
566 U.S. 93 (2012)

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)

Rural Cellular Ass'n v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n,
538 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dept. of Commerce,
878 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2017)

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)

United States Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. United States Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014)

Whitman v. American Trucking Association,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 153 (2012).

47 U.S.C. § 160(c) (2012)

47 U.S.C. § 203 (2012)

47 U.S.C. § 203(a) (2012)

47 U.S.C. § 214 (2012)

47 U.S.C. § 214(a) (2012)

47 U.S.C. § 214(c) (2012)

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(5) (2012)

Regulations

47 C.F.R. Part 1

47 C.F.R. § 1.2

Other Authorities

78 Cong. Rec. 10314 (1934).

AARP Comments, GN Docket No. 12-353 (Fil. Jan. 28, 2013).

Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Report and Order, Declaratory Ruling, and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 32 FCC 11128, 11177 & n.425 (Rel. Nov. 29, 2017).

Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Notice of Inquiry, and Request for Comment, 32 FCC 11128 (Rel. Nov. 29, 2017).

Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, DRAFT Report and Order, Declaratory Ruling, and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC-CIRC1711-04, (Oct. 26, 2017).

Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Report and Order, Declaratory Ruling, and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 32 FCC 11128, 11177 & n.425 (Rel. Nov. 29, 2017).

Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Notice of Inquiry, and Request for Comment, 32 FCC Rcd. 3266 (Rel. April 21, 2017).

An Act to Amend the Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 4, § 2, 57 Stat. 5, 11 (1943).

Applications Filed by Frontier Communications Corporation and Verizon Communications Inc. for Assignment or Transfer of Control, Memorandum Opinion and Order, WC Docket No. 09-95 (Rel. May 21, 2010).

Applications for the Transfer of Control of Licenses and Authorizations from AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. and Its Subsidiaries to Cingular Wireless Corporation, Order Adopting Protective Order, WT Docket No. 04-70 (Rel. Mar. 17, 2004).

AT&T Petition to Launch a Proceeding Concerning the TDM-to-IP Transition, GN Docket No. 12-353 (Fil. Nov. 7, 2012).

Candace Ruud, *Verizon offers alternative to Voice Link on Fire Island*, NEWSDAY LONG ISLAND (Sept. 10, 2013).

Comments of AARP, WC Docket No. 12-353 (Fil. Jan. 28, 2013).

Comments of ADT LLC d/b/a/ ADT Security Services, GN Docket No. 13-5, RM-11358, WC Docket No. 05-25, RM-10593 (Oct. 26, 2015).

Comments of Alcatel-Lucent, GN Docket No. 12-353 (Jan. 28, 2013).

Comments of Communications Workers of America, WC Docket No. 17-84, (Fil. June 15, 2017).

Comments of the National Association of State Utility Consumer Advocates, WC Docket No. 12-353, RM-11358 (Mar. 5, 2013).

Comments of the National Association of State Utility Consumer Advocates, et al., WC Docket No. 17-84 (Fil. June 15, 2017).

Comments of Verizon, WC Docket No. 17-84, 30-32 (Fil. June 15, 2017).

Commission Seeks Comment on AT&T Proposal for Service-Based Technology Transitions Experiments, Public Notice, GN Docket Nos. 12-353, 13-5 (Rel. Feb. 28, 2014).

Commission Seeks Comment on Proposal of Iowa Network Services, Inc., for Service-Based Technology Transitions Experiment, Public Notice, GN Docket Nos. 12-353, 13-5 (Rel. Feb. 21, 2014).

Consumer Federation of America Reply Comments, GN Docket No. 12-353 (Fil. Feb. 25, 2013).

Ensuring Customer Premises Equipment Backup Power for Continuity of Communications Technology Transitions Policies and Rules Governing Retirement Of Copper Loops by Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers Special Access for Price Cap Local Exchange Carriers AT&T Corporation Petition for Rulemaking to Reform Regulation of Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier Rates for Interstate Special Access Services, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Declaratory Ruling, 29 FCC Rcd. 14968 (Nov. 25, 2014).

Ex Parte Meetings with the Technology Transitions Policy Task Force, Public Notice, GN Docket No. 13-5 (Rel. Jan. 10, 2013).

Ex Parte Meetings with the Technology Transitions Task Force, GN Docket No. 13-5 (Rel. Jan. 10, 2013).

FCC Announces First Technology Transitions Policy Task Force Workshop, Public Notice, GN Docket No. 13-5 (Rel. Feb. 12, 2013).

FCC Announces Second Technology Transitions Policy Task Force Workshop, Public Notice, GN Docket No. 13-5 (Sept. 12, 2013).

FCC Provides Panelist Information for the First Technology Transitions Policy Task Force Workshop, Public Notice, 28 FCC Rcd. 2517 (Mar. 14, 2013).

FED. COMM'NS COMM'N, *Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan* (2010).

Federal Communications Commission Act, Pub. L. 73-416, § 1, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934).

Gerry Smith, *AT&T, Verizon Phase Out Copper Networks, 'A Lifeline' After Sandy*, HUFF. POST (Nov. 9, 2012).

H.R. Rep. No. 78-69 (1943).

Harold Feld, *Verizon Makes Good on Fire Island*, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE (Sept. 10, 2013).

Harold Feld, *Verizon: Sandy Victims Should Be Customers, Not Guinea Pigs*, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE (May 9, 2013).

IP Enabled Services Order, 24 FCC Rcd. 6039 (Rel. May 13, 2009).

Jodi Griffin, *Adding Insult to Injury for Sandy Victims: 911 Calls May Not Go Through on New Verizon Phone Service*, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE (May 30, 2013).

Keith H. Gordon, Assistant Attorney General, New York Office of the Attorney General, Letter to Jeffery Cohen, Secretary of the New York State Public Service Commission (May 15, 2013).

Kevin D. Werbach, *No Dialtone: The End of the Public Switched Telephone Network*, 66 FED. COMM. L. J. 203 (2014).

Letter from Frederick E. Moacdieh, Executive Director – Federal Regulatory Affairs, Verizon, to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, Attach., WC Docket No. 13-150 (Fil. June 7, 2013).

Memorandum from Tom Wheeler, Chairman, Technical Advisory Council to Chairman Genachowski, Commissioners Copps, McDowell, Cyburn and Baker (Apr. 22, 2011).

New York Public Service Commission Comments, WC Docket No. 12-61 (Fil. Apr. 9, 2012).

Petition for Forbearance of the Independent Telephone & Telecommunications Alliance, Report and Order, 14 FCC Rcd. 11364 (1999).

Petition for Forbearance of the Independent Telephone & Telecommunications Alliance, 14 FCC Rcd. 11364 (Rel. June 30, 1999).

Petition of AT&T Inc. for Forbearance under 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) from Title II and Computer Inquiry Rules with Respect to Broadband Services, WC Docket No. 06-125 (Fil. July 13, 2006).

Petition of BellSouth Corporation for Forbearance Under Section 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) from Title II and Computer Inquiry Rules with Respect to Its Broadband Services, WC Docket No. 06-125, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 22 FCC Rcd. 18705 (2007).

Petition of the Embarq Local Exchange Operating Companies for Forbearance under 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) from Application of Computer Inquiry and Certain Title II Common Carriage Requirements, WC Docket No. 06-147 (Fil. July 26, 2006).

Petition of the Frontier and Citizens ILECs for Forbearance Under Section 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) from Title II and Computer Inquiry Rules with Respect to Their Broadband Services, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 22 FCC Rcd. 19478 (2007).

Petition of the National Telecommunications Cooperative Association for a Rulemaking to Promote and Sustain the Ongoing TDM-to-IP Evolution, GN Docket No. 12-353 (Fil. Nov. 19, 2012).

Petition of United States Telecom Association for Forbearance Under 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) From Enforcement of Certain Legacy Telecommunications Regulations, Memorandum Opinion and Order and Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 28 FCC Rcd. 7627 (Rel. May 17, 2013).

Pleading Cycle Established for Comments on United States Telecom Association Petition for Forbearance from Certain Telecommunications Regulations, Public Notice, 27 FCC Rcd. 2326 (2012).

Pleading Cycle Established on AT&T and NCTA Petitions, Public Notice, 27 FCC Rcd. 15766 (Dec. 12, 2012).

Public Knowledge Comments, GN Docket No. 12-353 (Fil. Jan. 28, 2013).

Public Knowledge Comments, WC Docket No. 17-84 (Fil. June 15, 2017).

Public Knowledge Reply Comments, WC Docket No. 17-84 (Fil. July 17, 2017).

Reply Comments of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, WC Docket No. 12-61 (Fil. Apr. 24, 2012).

Revised Terms of Service for Verizon's New York Inc.'s Offering of Voice Link on the Western Portion of Fire Island, Verizon, Correspondence to the New York Public Services Commission, Case No. 13-C-0197 (Fil. May 20, 2013).

Revised Terms of Service for VoiceLink, Verizon, Case 13-C-0197 (May 30, 2013).

Robert Channick, *Illinois OKs end of landlines, but FCC approval required*, CHICAGO TRIBUNE (July 17, 2017).

Robert L. Cox II, et al., Mayor, Village of Saltaire, Letter to Jeffery Cohen, Secretary of the New York State Public Service Commission (Sept. 13, 2013).

Rural Broadband Policy Group Comments, GN Docket No. 12-353 (Fil. Jan. 28, 2013).

Rural Call Completion, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 28 FCC Rcd. 16154 (2013).

S. Rep. No. 78-13 (1943).

Sharon K. Black, TELECOMMUNICATIONS LAW IN THE INTERNET AGE 34 (2001).

Sun-setting the PSTN, Memorandum from Critical Legacy Transition Working Group to Technical Advisory Council (Sept. 27, 2011).

Technology Advisory Council, Presentation to the Federal Communications Commission (June 29, 2011).

Technology Transitions et al., Opposition of Public Knowledge to Petition for Reconsideration of United States Telecom Association, PS Docket No. 14-174, GN Docket No. 13-5, RM-11358, WC Docket No. 05-25, RM-10593 (Jan. 23, 2015).

Technology Transitions et al., Petition of the United States Telecom Association, PS Docket No. 14-174, GN Docket No. 13-5, RM-11358, WC Docket No. 05-25, RM-10593 (Dec. 23, 2014).

Technology Transitions Policy Task Force Seeks Comment on Potential Trials, Public Notice, 28 FCC Rcd. 6346 (Rel. May 10, 2013).

Technology Transitions, Declaratory Ruling, Second Report And Order, and Order On Reconsideration, 31 FCC Rcd. 8283 (Rel. July 15, 2016).

Technology Transitions, Order, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Report and Order, Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Proposal for Ongoing Data Initiative, 29 FCC Rcd. 1433 (Rel. Jan. 31, 2014).

Technology Transitions, Policies and Rules Governing Retirement of Copper Loop Lines by Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, Report and Order, Order on Reconsideration, Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 30 FCC Rcd. 9372 (2015).

The New Jersey Division Of Rate Counsel, National Association Of State Utility Consumer Advocates, And The Utility Reform Network Comments, WC Docket No. 13-150 (Fil. July 29, 2013).

Thomas F. Barraga, Suffolk County Legislator, Letter to Jeffery Cohen, Secretary of the New York State Public Service Commission (May 16, 2013).

United States Telecom Association Petition for Forbearance Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) from Enforcement of Certain Legacy Telecommunications Regulations, WC Docket No. 12-61 (Fil. Feb. 16, 2012).

Verizon Telephone Companies, Section 63.71 Application to Discontinue Expanded Interconnection Service Through Physical Collocation, Order, 18 FCC Rcd. 22737 (Rel. Oct. 22, 2003).

Wireline Competition Bureau Seeks Comment on Request to Refresh Record and Amend the Commission's Copper Retirement Rules, Public Notice, 28 FCC Rcd. 986 (Rel. Feb. 4, 2013).

Written Ex Parte of Public Knowledge, et al., WC Docket No. 17-84 (Fil. Nov. 9, 2017).
